














































It was requested that the Board of Trustees 
approve acceptance of a VEA augmentation grant 
from the Chancellor's office in the amount of 
$8,260 for the year 1980-81. 

Motion by Trustee McKnight, seconded by Trustee 
Connolly, and unanimously carried to approve the 
VEA Basic Grant Augmentation. 

It was recommended that Board Policy 4090, Evalua­
tion for Classified/Certificated Management, be 
revised in order to be consistent with district 
deadlines. A copy of the revised policy is on file 
with these minutes. 

Motion by Trustee Taylor, seconded by Trustee 
McKnight, and unanimously carried to approve Board 
Policy 4090. 

Board Policy 4125, Certificated Management Retire­
ment Incentive Plan, was presented for approval to 
coincide with the Certificated Employee Master 
Agreement. A copy of this board policy is on file 
with these minutes. 

Motion by Trustee Walther, seconded by Trustee 
Connolly, and carried to approve the board policy 
with a date correction on page 3 - Eligibility 
Clause (should be April 1, 1980). 

Board Policy 4211, Classified Management Retire­
ment Incentive Plan, was presented for approval to 
coincide with the Certificated Management Retire­
ment Incentive Plan, Board Policy 4125. 

Motion by Trustee Taylor, seconded by Trustee 
Moore, and unanimously carried to table the item 
until the next board meeting in order to revise 
part of the policy . 

Motion by Trustee Walther, seconded by Trustee 
Moore, and unanimously carried to rescind the 
action taken on Report 119, Board Policy 4125 : 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Walther, and unanimously carried to table Report 
119, Board Policy 4125 until the next board meet­
ing in order to revise part of the policy. 

596 

GRANTS -
AWARD 

APPROVED 

BOARD POLICY 
4090, EVALUATION 
FOR CLASSIFIED/ 
CERTIFICATED 
MANAGEMENT 

APPROVED 

BOARD POLICY 
4125, CERTIFICATE] 
MANAGEMENT 
RETIREMENT 
INCENTIVE PLAN 

APPROVED 

BOARD POLICY 
4211, CLASSIFIED 
MANAGEMENT 
RETIREMENT 
INCENTIVE PLAN 

TABLED 

ACTION 
RESCINDED 

TABLED 

Page 24 of 30 
03-09-81 



It was recommended that the following full-time 
instructors be approved for the 1980-81 academic 
year: 

Colleen M. Beck, Librarian, Reference/Acquisitions, 
Division of Library/Media Services, effective 
March 2, 1981. This is a replacement position 
for Mary Habib. Approximate salary: Class II, 
Grade 3. 

Sandra S. McComb, Assistant Instructor-Nursing 
(75% Contract ), Division of Health Sciences and 
Gerontology, effective March 11, 1981. This is 
a replacement position for Barbara Voors. Approxi­
mate salary: Class I, Step 2. 

Motion by Trustee McKnight, seconded by Trustee 
Walther, and unanimously carried to approve the 
employment of full-time certificated personnel. 

It was requested that the employment of the 
following full-time clas sified personnel be 
approved by the Board of Trustees: 

Recommendation of Employment - Main Campus 

James Bonnot, Utility Person-Maintenance, 
Maintenance and Operations, Grade 11, Step 3, 
$1,263 per month, effective March 2, 1981. 
This is a replacement position for Robert Fenton. 

Michael Clark, Custodian, Maintenance and 
Operations, Grade 7, Step 1, $1,051 p e r month, 
effective March 1, 1981. Th i s is a replacement 
position for Dorothy Durham, who replaced Robert 
Wisdom. 

Diane He lms, Secretar y II, Grants and Resource 
Development, Grade 5, Ste p 1, $1,005 pe r month 
effective Fe bruary 18, 1981. This is a replace­
ment position for Mary Kourtjian. 

Anne Junak, Public Information Specialist, Public 
Information Office, Grade 15, Step 3, $1,386 per 
month, effective February 25, 1981. This is a 
replacement position for Ellaine C. Ragland. 

Peggy 
Grade 
month 
1981. 
Reid, 

D. Stangle, Secretary I, Safety Department, 
1, Step 3, $1,005 per month, plus 5% per 
shift differential, effective February 23, 

This is a replacement position for Karen 
who replaced Patricia Plumb . 

597 

EMPLOYMENT OF 
FULL-TIME 
CERTIFICATED 
PERSONNEL 

APPROVED 

EMPLOYMENT OF 
F ULL-TIME 
CLASSIFIED 
PERSONNEL 

Page 25 of 30 
03-09-81 



Rebecca Stilling, Financial Aid Specialist, 
Financial Aid Office, Grade 9, Step 2, $1,153 
per month, effective March 2, 1981. This is a 
replacement position for Patricia Bollinger . 

Elsie Woodfill, Secretary I, Safety Department, 
Grade 1, Step 3, $1,005 per month, effective 
March 9, 1981. This new position was approved 
by the Board of Trustees on January 26, 1981. 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Walther, and unanimously carried to approve the 
employment of full-time classified personnel. 

It was recommended that the following gifts be 
accepted: 

Donor 

Mr. George E. Hollingsworth 
Mission Viejo 

Mr. and Mrs. William 
J. Mann 
Mission Viejo 

Mr. Ralph Tomlinson, Jr. 
Mission Viejo 

Mr. Dave Campbell 
Mr. Matt Suarez 
Division of Natural 
Science 

Gift 

75-gallon aquarium 
system complete with 
glass tank, heaters, 
filters, lights, etc., 
and including a wooden 
base with storage 
cabinets. This tank 
will be installed in 
the new Marine Science 
laboratory and stocked 
with salt water fish. 

Large assortment of 
geology and lapidary 
supplies including saw 
blades, adhesives, cast­
ing supplies, hand tools, 
and minor equipment and 
replacement parts . Four 
large, attractive mineral 
specimens are also con­
tributed . 

Several large fans of black 
coral - beautiful and use­
ful additions to the large 
display aquarium in the 
Science Math Building. 

17 diffraction gratings 
(precision optical devices 
used in the study of light). 
These wil l be used in the 
physics program. 

598 

EMPLOYMENT OF 
FULL-TIME 
CLASSIFIED 
PERSONNEL 
CONTINUED 

APPROVED 

GIFTS 

Page 26 of 30 
03-09-81 



North Campus 
Auxiliary ASB 

Donation of $1,500 to 
Special Services Program 
for wheelchair athletics. 
Funds to be used to pur­
chase equipment to adapt 
wheelchairs for different 
sports. 

The following gift was accepted at the Board meeting 
of January 12, 1981; however, the name of the donor 
was incorrect. It was recommended that the following 
gift be accepted with the correct name of the donor: 

Donor 

George D. Godfrey 
Laguna Beach 

Gift 

1970 Suzuki Motorcycle 
90cc - Donated to the 
vocational Technology 
Motorcycle Department 

Motion by Trustee Walther, seconded by Trustee 
Moore, and unanimously carried to accept the gifts 
as presented. 

Paragraph 4 of Board Policy 3510, Lost Money and 
Goods, has been revised to make it possible to 
dispose of items of unmarketable value, and was 
presented for approval. A copy of the policy is 
on file with these minutes. 

Motion by Trustee Walther, seconded by Trustee 
Moore, and unanimously carried to approve the 
revisions of Board Policy 3510, Lost Money and 
Goods. 

The California Education Code requires an annual 
audit of the financial records of the district; 
in addition, a compliance audit must be performed 
for federally-assisted programs. Prior to April 1, 
the district is required to notify the Orange County 
Superintendent of Schools of the auditor selected by 
the governing board. 

It was recommended that the Superintendent or the 
Assistant Superintendent/Business be authorized to 
execute an agreement with Main Hurdman and Cranstoun 
to perform the required audits at a fee not to 
exceed $18,500. 

Motion by Trustee McKnight, seconded by Trustee 
Walther, and unanimously carried to approve the 
agreement with Main Hurdman and Cranstoun. 

599 

GIFTS 
CONTINUED 

ACCEPTED 

BOARD POLICY 
3510, LOST 
MONEY AND GOODS 

APPROVED 

1980-81 AUDIT -
MAIN HURDMAN & 
CRANS TO UN 

APPROVED 

Page 27 of 30 
03-09-81 



It was recommended that the architectural firm of 
William Blurock and Partners be retained to render 
professional services in connection with the follow­
ing projects at the not-to-exceed fees indicated. 

Relocatable Library Building - North Campus 

The project calls for a basic building of approxi­
mately 13,000 square feet, comprised of a library, 
faculty offices, classrooms, lounge, ASB office, 
printed circuit board technology laboratory and 
restroom facilities. The estimated cost on a cash 
purchase basis is $880,800, with the building to 
be available for occupancy by August 16, 1981. 
Architect's fee will not exceed $61,600. 

Interior Furnishing and Fixed Equipment - North 
Campus Library 

This project includes design work for furnishings, 
fixed equipment, cabinetry, counters, and other 
specialty items for the proposed North Campus 
relocatable library facility. The cost of the 
furnishings and f i xed equipment is estimated at 
$150,000. Architect's fee will not exceed $12,000. 

Dist rict Warehousing Facility 

The proposal is for an approved building system 
of approximately 7,200 square feet, providing ware­
house space, offices, restroom, on-grade loading 
dock. An outside storage yard would include 
utility extensions, paving, walks, and landscaping. 
Estimated cost of project is $335,000. Architect's 
fee will not exceed $21,700. 

Motion by Trustee Taylor, seconded by Trustee 
Walther, and unanimously carried to approve the 
architectural services as presented. 

Certificates of Substantial Completion and 
Beneficial Occupancy for the Main Campus Relocat­
able Buildings were submitted for ratification as 
follows. A partial list of the incomplete items 
was included with each certificate and copies 
are on file with these minutes. 

Buildings A and B - Date of Substantial Completion, 
January 23, 1981 

Buldings C, D and E - Date of Substantial Completion, 
February 6, 1981 

600 

ARCHITECTURAL 
SERVICES 

APPROVED 

BENEFICIAL 
OCCUPANCY -
MAIN CAMPUS 
RELOCATABLE 
BUILDINGS 

Page 28 of 30 
03-09-81 



Motion by Trustee Price, seconded by Trustee 
McKnight, and unanimously carried to approve 
the beneficial occupancy as presented. 

The following bid awards were submitted for 
ratification: 

Bid 540 - Relocatable Social Sciences and Special 
Programs Buildings. Dynafab Educational Environ­
ment Corporation, the only bidder on the project, 
submitted the following proposals: 

Bid No. 1, Cash Purchase Price $635 ,000 
Bid No. 2, Seven-year Lease-Purchase Price $869 , 890 

The award for the project was made to Dynafab for the 
cash purchase amount of $635,000. 

Bid 541 - Fine Arts Storage Building. The following 
proposals were submitted for the Fine Arts storage 
building: 

Bidder 

Dean Chilton 
Toross Construction 
Joe Kay Construction 
G. E. Leach 
Architectural Development Services 
Miles & Kelly 
Dynafab 

Bid Amount 

$65,000 
64,700 
59,474 
45,380 
48,800 
50,200 
54,600 

The award for the project was made to G. E. Leach 
Const ruction Company at the low bid of $45,380. 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Connolly, and unanimously carried to approve the 
construction bid awards. 

The Associated Student Body Budget Report for the 
period ending January 31, 1981 was submitted for 
information. 

A Legislative Report on pending legislation was 
submitted for information. A discussion was held 
regarding SB 246 on page 5 of the report. Motion 

.by Trustee Walther, seconded by Trustee Moore, 
and unanimously carried to notify the state 
legislators that the Board of Trustees of Saddle­
back College is opposed to this senate bill. 

601 

BENEFICIAL 
OCCUPANCY 
CONTINUED 
APPROVED 

CONSTRUCTION 
BID AWARDS 

APPROVED 

BUSI NESS 
SERVICES 
REPORT 
INFORMATION 

LEGISLATIVE 
REPORT 
INFORMATION 

MOTION 

Page 29 of 30 
03-09-81 



Motion by Trustee McKnight, seconded by Trustee 
Price, and unanimously carried to adjourn the 
meeting at 9:55 p.m. 

The next regular meeting will be held on 
March 23, 1981. 

R. A. Lombardi, Secretary of the Board of Trustees 

602 

ADJOURNMENT 

SCHEDULE OF 
MEETINGS 

Page 30 of 30 
03-09- 81 


